

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., PETITIONER

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

NICHOLAS M. INZEO
*Acting Deputy General
Counsel*

PHILIP B. SKLOVER
Associate General Counsel

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

ROBERT J. GREGORY
*Senior Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARLEIGH D. DOVER
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion:	8
I. The court of appeals erred in invalidating the EEOC's regulations	8
A. The EEOC's threat-to-self regulations are consistent with the text of the ADA	8
B. The court of appeals' reliance on the <i>expressio unius</i> canon was erroneous	11
C. The EEOC's threat-to-self regulations are a reasonable interpretation of the ADA	14
II. The court of appeals' decision warrants this Court's review	16
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Borgialli v. Thunder Basin Coal Co.</i> , 235 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	15
<i>Burkett v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 220 (N.D. W.Va. 1997)	18
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 129 (1991)	12-13
<i>Cheney R.R. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 985 (1990)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 10, 11
<i>Cobb v. Summers</i> , Appeal No. 01965074, 2000 WL 366115 (EEOC Apr. 3, 2000)	18
<i>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</i> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1172 (1996)	7
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	13
<i>Haug v. Runyon</i> , Appeal No. 01951337, 1998 WL 25247 (EEOC Jan. 9, 1998)	18
<i>Koshinski v. Decatur Foundry, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>LaChance v. Duffy's Draft House, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Mantolete v. Bolger</i> , 767 F.2d 1416, amended by 38 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1517 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Martini v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. dismissed, 528 U.S. 1147 (2000)	13
<i>McClaren v. Dalton</i> , Appeal No. 01960820, 1997 WL 774840 (EEOC Dec. 5, 1997)	18
<i>Merrell v. Pirie</i> , Appeal No. 01971565, 2001 WL 237043 (EEOC Mar. 2, 2001)	18
<i>Moses v. American Nonwovens, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 446 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1118 (1997)	6, 8, 16
<i>Patterson v. Summers</i> , Appeal No. 01964964, 2000 WL 366113 (EEOC Apr. 3, 2000)	18
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	12
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	13
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	12
<i>Stallings v. Summers</i> , Appeal No. 01964963, 2000 WL 366114 (EEOC Apr. 3, 2000)	18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	10
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001)	10

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	12
Statutes and regulations:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	15
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7)	15
Tit. I:	
42 U.S.C. 12111(3)	2, 5, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. 12111(8)	1, 7
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	1, 7, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(6)	2, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. 12113(a)	2, 9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. 12113(b)	2, 5, 9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. 12116	2, 10
Tit. V, 42 U.S.C. 12201	15
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 791-794 (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	15
29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630:	
Section 1630.2(r)	3, 6, 8, 9, 16, 17
Section 1630.15(b)(1)	2-3
Section 1630.15(b)(2)	3, 6, 9
App. § 1630.15(b)	14
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1990)	14
136 Cong. Rec. 17,377 (1990)	6, 13, 16
56 Fed. Reg. (1991):	
p. 35,726	2, 9
p. 35,745	15
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Con- struction</i> (6th ed. 2000)	12
